CULLMAN CITY COUNCIL MEETING MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2024, AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE LUCILLE N. GALIN AUDITORIUM

Council President Jenny Folsom called the Cullman City Council Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, November 4, 2024. Assistant Police Chief Brandon Patterson led the Pledge of Allegiance and presented the invocation.

A roll call by City Clerk Wesley Moore reflected the following: Present - Mayor Woody Jacobs, Council President Jenny Folsom, Council President Pro Tem Johnny Cook, Council Member David Moss, Council Member Brad Smith and Council Member Clint Hollingsworth. City Clerk Wesley Moore and City Attorney Roy Williams were also present.

Council President Jenny Folsom asked the Council to consider the minutes from October 28, 2024. Council President Pro Tem Cook made a motion to approve the minutes from October 28, 2024, as written. Council Member Moss seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA - None.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

- 1. Public Safety (Fire, Police, etc.) Chairman Brad Smith No report.
- 2. Utilities (Water, Sewer, etc.) Chairman David Moss No report.
- 3. Public Works (Street, Sanitation, etc.) Chairman Johnny Cook No report.
- 4. Tourism (Parks, Recreation, Airport, etc.) Chairman Clint Hollingsworth. Airport Director Ben Harrison shared the Veterans Day program attendance was affected by the weather; and the airport grant will fund building a hangar for a turbine maintenance facility that also includes training classrooms for Wallace State College.
- 5. General Government (Finance, Economic Development, etc.) Chairwoman Jenny Folsom No report.

REPORT FROM THE MAYOR - No report.

COMMENTS FROM ANYONE NOT ON THE AGENDA – None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS – None.

REQUESTS, PETITIONS, APPLICATIONS, COMPLAINTS, APPEALS, AND OTHER

Council Member Hollingsworth made a motion to approve a special event request from Special Events Director Kelly Pulliam to hold the Christkindlmarkt in Depot Park from Thursday, November 21, 2024, through Monday, December 23, 2024. Council President Pro Tem Cook seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

Council President Pro Tem Cook made a motion to approve a special event request from Special Events Director Kelly Pulliam to hold the Christmas Parade at 6:30 p.m. and Tree Lighting Ceremony at 7:30 p.m. in Depot Park on Friday, November 22, 2024. Council Member Hollingsworth seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, HEARINGS, APPOINTMENTS AND OTHER

Council Member Hollingsworth made a motion to adopt the following resolution:

CITY OF CULLMAN RESOLUTION NO. 2025 – 07

WHEREAS, City of Cullman has applied for and received a \$1,000,000 FY2024 Appalachian Regional Commission Grant (ARC) Grant #: AL-21878-2024 to construct a 10,000 square foot hangar and a 1,600 square foot classroom at the Cullman Regional Airport.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Cullman recognizes that it is in the City's best interest to accept the above referenced grant funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Cullman City Council authorizes Woody Jacobs, Mayor to sign the ARC Grant Agreement, certifications, assurances, and any other necessary documents associated with implementation of this grant project.

READ AND ADOPTED this the 4th day of November, 2024.

Signed for the Cullman City Council:

By: /s/Woody Jacobs, Mayor

Attest:

/s/ Wesley M. Moore, City Clerk

Council Member Smith seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

BOARD APPOINTMENTS – None.

Council President Folsom asked for a motion to adjourn. Council Member Hollingsworth made the motion to adjourn. Council President Pro Tem Cook seconded the motion, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:06 p.m. by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.